CHAPTER 413

No. 469, S.]

## CHAPTER 413.

[Published July 9, 1949.

AN ACT to amend 301.02 (3) of the statutes, relating to filing summons in justice court.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

301.02 (3) of the statutes is amended to read: 301.02 (3) A summons \* \* \* shall be filed with the justice before whom returnable at least 24 hours before the return time specified therein. If not so filed within said time the summons thereby becomes void as to the plaintiff but the defendant may file his copy of the summons and shall be entitled to judgment of dismissal and costs. In case the summons is issued and signed by an attorney subsection (2) shall apply to filing, docketing and effect of such summons.

Approved July 6, 1949.